

No. 20-1735

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals for the
Federal Circuit**

PATRICIA ROLFINGSMEYER,

Petitioner,

v.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Merit Systems Protection Board
Docket No. PH-0843-16-0235-I-1

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JAMES OBERGEFELL,
MICHAEL ELY, AND ANTHONY J. GONZALES
SUPPORTING PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

Tara L. Borelli
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
730 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 640
Atlanta, GA 30308-1210
(404) 897-1880

Peter C. Renn
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
4221 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010-3512
(213) 382-7600

August 3, 2020

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE’S IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENTS OF AUTHORSHIP, FUNDING, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. As With Petitioner, the Federal Government Relied on Unconstitutional State Laws to Categorically Deny Survivor’s Benefits to Amici Curiae.....	3
II. Continued Federal Reliance on Unconstitutional Marriage Laws Heaps Further Indignity on Surviving Same-Sex Spouses Such as Amici Curiae, Who Are Categorically Denied Any Pathway to Survivor’s Benefits	5
A. James Obergefell’s Excerpted Testimony	7
B. Michael Ely’s Excerpted Testimony.....	15
C. Anthony Gonzales’ Excerpted Testimony	21
III. There is No Constitutional Justification for the Categorical Denial of Survivor’s Benefits to Same-Sex Spouses Unconstitutionally Barred from Nine Months of Marriage	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Daniels v. Sullivan,
979 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1992)28

Driggs v. Comm’r,
No. CV-18-03915-PHX-DJH, 2020 WL 2791858 (D. Ariz. May 29, 2020)4

Ely v. Saul,
No. 4:18-cv-00557-BGM, 2020 WL 2744138
(D. Ariz. May 27, 2020) 1, 4, 5, 6, 7

Harris v. Millennium Hotel,
330 P.3d 330 (Alaska 2014)6

Jimenez v. Weinberger,
417 U.S. 628 (1974)28

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 2, 5, 7, 14

Schmoll v. Saul,
No. 19-cv-04542-NC (N.D. Cal. Jun 15, 2020)..... 4

Thornton v. Comm’r,
No. 2:18-cv-01409-JLR-JRC (W.D. Wash. Jan. 31, 2020)..... 5

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013)10

Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld,
420 U.S. 636 (1975)4, 28

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 402(e), (f)3
42 U.S.C. § 416(g)3

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)30
Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)(1)30
20 C.F.R. § 404.3353
